( - "
~;
,/ ·--.,\
~'
\. -~~
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
CHAPTER 70
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-198, 219, 25d, 25k, 25gg
and 24hh, and 52:27B-139.12.
Source and Effective Date
R.2005 d.225, effective June 14, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3652(a), 37 N.J.R. 2674(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 70, Uniform Fire Code, expires on June 14, 2010.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 70, Congregate Housing Services Program, was adopted as
R.1982 d.272, effective August 16, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 609(b), 14
N.J.R. 912(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70,
Congregate Housing Services Program,was readopted as R.1987 d.315,
effective July 9, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 678(a), 19 N.J.R. 1430(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Congregate
Housing Services Program, was readopted as R.1992 d.214, effective
April 22, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 513(c), 24 N.J.R. 1880(a). Pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Congregate Housing Ser­
vices Program, expired on April22, 1997.
Chapter 70, Uniform Fire Code, was originally codified in Title 5 as
Chapter 18, Uniform Fire Code. Chapter 18 was adopted as R.1985
d.66, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3339(b), 17 N.J.R.
394(a).
Subchapter 4, Fire Safety Code, was adopted as R.1986 d.214,
effective June 16, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.1990 d.72, effective January 4, 1990. See:
21 N.J.R. 3344(a), 22 N.J.R. 337(b).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed, and Sub­
chapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as new rules by
R.1992 d.105, effective March 2, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3554(a), 24
N.J.R. 740(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.1995 d.58, effective January 3, 1995. See:
26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 002-1998, Chapter 18, Uniform
Fire Code, was recodified as N.J.A.C. 5:70, effective July 1, 1998. See:
30 N.J.R. 1347(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(a).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed and Sub­
chapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as new rules by
R.1998 d.424, effective August 17, 1998 (operative January 2, 1999).
See: 30 N.J.R. 1466(a), 30 N.J.R. 3068(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 70, Uniform Fire
Code, was readopted as R.2000 d.30, effective December 22, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3257(a), 32 N.J.R. 273(c).

5:70-4.18 Boiler/furnace equipment rooms
5:70-4.19 Smoke detectors for one- and two-family dwellings; carbon
monoxide detectors
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
5:70-1.1 Title; division into subchapters
(a) The regulations contained in this chapter shall be
known as the "New Jersey Uniform Fire Code" and are
referred to herein as the Code.
(b) The Code is divided into four subchapters:
1. N.J.A.C. 5:70-1, entitled "General Provisions";
2. N.J.A.C. 5:70-2, entitled "Administration and En­
forcement";
3. N.J.A.C. 5:70-3, entitled "State Fire Prevention
Code"; and
4. N.J.A.C. 5:70-4, entitled "State Fire Safety Code."
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 N.J.R. 2870(a).
(b)3 substituted "1984" for "latest".
Amended by R.1986 d.214, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
(b )4 deleted "(Reserved)" and added text "is entitled "Fire . . . as
this subchapter."
Amended by R.1992 d.104, effective March 2, 1992.

of receipt of the hearing request.
5:70-2.20
2. If the request is to a Construction Board of Ap­
peals and no final decision is issued within two working
days, thereafter, the owner may make written application
for· a hearing to the Department at the address specified
in (a)2 above. The application shall clearly state that it is
an imminent hazard appeal and shall identify the local
enforcing agency and Construction Board of Appeals. In
such case, a hearing shall be held and a final decision
issued within three working days from receipt of the
request.
3. If the hearing request is made in accordance with
the 15 day provision, a hearing shall be held and a final
decision issued within seven working days.
Amended by R.1987 d.247, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1225(a), 19 N.J.R. 1078(a).
Old text deleted and new text substituted.
Administrative correction to (a)2.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3085(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.628, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4363(a), 25 N.J.R. 5466(a).
Recodified from 5:18-2.11 and amended by R.1995, d.58, effective
March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
2. A registration certificate shall be subject to revoca­
tion in the event that any change is made to the itinerary
submitted on the original application and the Division is
not provided with an amended itinerary at least 30 days '0
prior to the event.
3. If the Division revokes a certificate previously is­
sued, a new application package, as specified in (b) above,
and a fee, as specified at N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.9(e), shall be
submitted.
4. Any person who is required to obtain a registration
certificate and who fails to do so shall be subject to a
penalty, as specified at N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.12(b)8iii.
New Rule, R.1995 d.59, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4249(a), 27 N.J.R. 891(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.247, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 967(a), 29 N.J.R. 2653(b).
Added (e).
SUBCHAPTER 3. STATE FIRE PREVENTION
CODE